

No. 22-448

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The CFPB’s Structure Threatens Liberty.... 4

 A. The Separation of Powers Protects Liberty . 4

 B. The CFPB’s Existence Makes a Mockery of
 the Separation of Powers 7

 II. The CFPB’s Budgetary Independence Is
 Incompatible With The Constitution..... 11

 A. Congress’s Power of the Purse Is a Critical
 Check Against Executive Overreach 11

 B. The CFPB’s Structure Unites the Powers of
 the Purse and the Sword 16

 1. Perpetual Self-Funding 17

 2. Unspecified Object and Amount 18

 3. Lack of Historical Precedent 20

 III. Congress Unconstitutionally Delegated to the
 CFPB Its Appropriations Power 22

 IV. This Court Should Not Edit the Statute to
 Cure Its Constitutional Problems..... 26

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	23, 24, 25
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ____ (2023)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 24, 25, 27
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6, 23, 25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	5

<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc., 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)...</i>	2, 3, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 28
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R., 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....</i>	5, 23
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....</i>	26
<i>Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....</i>	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....</i>	4, 9, 11, 21, 24
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....</i>	2
<i>Gov't Emps. Ret. Sys. of the V.I. v. Gov't of the V.I., 995 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2021).....</i>	12, 13, 22
<i>Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....</i>	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hart v. United States, 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880).....</i>	12
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....</i>	4, 5

<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 9, 22
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 600 U.S. ____ (2023)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5, 11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	28
<i>NFIB v. OSHA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	17
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</i> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15, 26
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.,</i> 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	26

<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i>	26, 27
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)</i>	12
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)</i>	25
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)</i>	5
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i>	8, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Reeside v. Walker, 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851)</i>	12, 18
<i>Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)</i>	29
<i>Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA, 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</i>	12
<i>Rop v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)</i>	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)</i> ... 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28	

<i>Shankland v. Washington</i> , 30 U.S. 390 (1831)	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	27
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13, 23
<i>United States H.R. v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>United States H.R. v. Mnuchin</i> , 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Maccollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	18
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	13

<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	28
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	22, 23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S. A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 6
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	4, 22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	4, 12, 17, 23
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 8	23
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 2	23
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 3	23
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 703.....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	7, 27
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	8, 24
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A).....	18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(B).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C).....	10, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(1).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(3)(B).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(3).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5562.....	20

12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5564(f)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(2)	20

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Jack M. Beermann, <i>Congressional Administration</i> , 43 San Diego L. Rev. 61 (2006)	13, 14
CFPB Annual Performance Plan and Report (Feb. 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_performance-plan-and-report_fy22.pdf	8
CFPB, Funds Transfer Requests, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/budget-strategy/funds-transfer-requests/	11
CFPB, Funds Transfer Request, FY2023 Q1 (Oct. 14, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_funds-transfer-request_fy2023-q1.pdf	19

CFPB, Funds Transfer Request,
 FY2023 Q2 (Dec. 19, 2022),
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_funds-transfer-request_fy2023-q2.pdf..... 19

CFPB Strategic Plan FY 2013—FY 2017
 (April 2013),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20131012053553/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/strategic-plan.pdf> 10

Josh Chafetz,
 Congress’s Constitution (2017) 15

Christopher DeMuth, Sr. & Michael
 Greve, *Agency Finance in the Age of
 Executive Government*,
 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 555 (2017) 18

Financial Report of the Consumer
 Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal
 Year 2015 (Nov. 16, 2015),
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201511_cfpb_report_fiscal-year-2015.pdf..... 10

Financial Report of the Consumer
 Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal
 Year 2022 (Nov. 15, 2022),
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_financial-report_fy2022.pdf 9, 10

- C. Boyden Gray, *Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB*,
24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1213 (2017) ...8, 13, 21, 23,
24, 27, 28
- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution*,
89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014) 3
- Charles Kruly, *Self-Funding and Agency Independence*,
81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013) 18
- Gary Lawson,
Delegation and Original Meaning,
88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)..... 23
- Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, *The Constitution of Empire* (2004) 13
- Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James Duane (Sept. 3, 1780),
available at
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-02-02-0838#ARHN-01-02-02-0838> 14
- Adam J. Levitin, *The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction*, 32 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 321 (2013) 10

James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1840) (1966 ed.).....	11, 12
Abner J. Mikva, <i>Congress: The Purse, the Purpose, and the Power</i> , 21 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	3, 14
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> , (Thomas Nugent trans., 1914)	5
Semi-Annual Report of the CFPB 1 (Apr. 2018), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/do- cuments/cfpb_semi-annual- report_spring-2018.pdf	11
Christina Parajon Skinner, <i>The Monetary Executive</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 164 (2023)	14
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	13, 16, 17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	13, 15, 16
The Federalist No. 30 (Hamilton)	14
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	6
The Federalist No. 48 (Madison).....	7, 22
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	14, 25

The Federalist No. 58 (Madison)	11, 14, 15
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)	11
The Works of Alexander Hamilton (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	21
USAspending.gov, Agency Profiles, https://www.usaspending.gov/agency	19
Adam J. White, <i>The CFPB’s Blank Check—or, Delegating Congress’s Power of the Purse</i> , Yale Journal on Regulation (November 28, 2022), https://www.aei.org/op-eds/the-cfpbs- blank-check-or-delegating-congresss- power-of-the-purse/	10, 11
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2013)	9, 10
